

No. 08-680

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MARYLAND,
PETITIONER,
v.
MICHAEL BLAINE SHATZER, SR.,
RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

JEFFREY L. FISHER
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
CO-CHAIR, NACDL AMICUS
COMMITTEE
559 NATHAN ABBOTT WAY
STANFORD, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081

DANIEL MERON
Counsel of Record
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11TH ST. NW, STE 1000
WASHINGTON, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
COLLEEN C. SMITH
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
600 W. BROADWAY, STE 1800
SAN DIEGO, CA 92101
(619) 236-1234

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. THE <i>EDWARDS</i> BRIGHT-LINE RULE PROHIBITS ANY CUSTODIAL REINTERROGATION OF A SUSPECT UNTIL COUNSEL IS PRESENT OR THE SUSPECT INITIATES FURTHER COMMUNICATION | 5 |
| II. NONE OF THE STATE’S PROPOSED EXCEPTIONS TO <i>EDWARDS</i> ARE CONSISTENT WITH PRECEDENT OR LOGIC..... | 10 |
| A. The Court Should Not Create a “Substantial Passage of Time” Exception to <i>Edwards</i> | 10 |
| B. The Court Should Not Create a Break-in-Custody Exception to <i>Edwards</i> | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| C. The Court Should Not Create a Combined Break-in-Custody and Passage-of-Time Exception to <i>Edwards</i> | 21 |
| III. BECAUSE SHATZER WAS CONTINUOUSLY “IN CUSTODY,” A BREAK-IN-CUSTODY EXCEPTION WOULD NOT APPLY IN THIS CASE..... | 24 |
| IV. AT THE VERY LEAST, <i>EDWARDS</i> PROHIBITS OFFICERS IN THE VERY SAME JURISDICTION FROM REINTERROGATING AN INCARCERATED SUSPECT CONCERNING THE VERY SAME OFFENSE AS TO WHICH THE SUSPECT ORIGINALLY INVOKED THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL | 30 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) | 17 |
| <i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) | 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>Cervantes v. Walker</i> , 589 F.2d 424 (9th Cir. 1978) | 29 |
| <i>Connecticut v. Barrett</i> , 479 U.S. 523 (1987) | 7, 27 |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) | 6, 20 |
| <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) | 1, 7 |
| <i>Dunkins v. Thigpen</i> , 854 F.2d 394 (11th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1059 (1989) | 19, 21 |
| <i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979) | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) | 28 |
| <i>Garcia v. Singletary</i> , 13 F.3d 1498 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 908 (1994) | 29 |
| <i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) | 25 |
| <i>Maryland v. Blake</i> , 546 U.S. 72 (2005) | 1 |
| <i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991) | 6, 18 |
| <i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975) | 11, 12, 13, 31 |
| <i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986) | 22 |
| <i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) | 25, 26, 29 |
| <i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004) | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 77 U.S.L.W. 4423 (U.S. May 26, 2009) (No. 07-1529)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)..... | 31 |
| <i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> , 462 U.S. 1039 (1983)..... | 29 |
| <i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)..... | 20 |
| <i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988)..... | 7 |
| <i>People v. Storm</i> , 52 P.3d 52 (Cal. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1127 (2003)..... | 21 |
| <i>Saleh v. Fleming</i> , 512 F.3d 548 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 29 |
| <i>Shea v. Louisiana</i> , 470 U.S. 51 (1985)..... | 9 |
| <i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 469 U.S. 91 (1984)..... | 8 |
| <i>Solem v. Stumes</i> , 465 U.S. 638 (1984)..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994) | 4, 24, 25 |
| <i>State v. Alley</i> , 841 A.2d 803 (Me.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1078 (2004) | 20 |
| <i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001) | 7, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Downing</i> , 665 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1981) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Green</i> , 592 A.2d 985 (D.C. 1991), <i>cert. granted</i> , 504 U.S. 908 (1992), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 507 U.S. 545 (1993) | 3, 13, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Scalf</i> , 708 F.2d 1540 (10th Cir. 1983) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 667 F.2d 1306 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 463 U.S. 1229 (1983) | 21 |
| <i>White v. Finkbeiner</i> , 687 F.2d 885 (7th Cir. 1982), <i>vacated on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 465 U.S. 1075 (1984) | 15 |
| <i>Wyrick v. Fields</i> , 459 U.S. 42 (1982) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Md. Code Regs. 12.08.01.18(A)(3) (2009).....25

OTHER AUTHORITY

Marcy Strauss, *Reinterrogation*, Hastings
Const. L.Q. 359, 398 (1995).....14, 19, 22

Stephen J. Schulhofer, *Reconsidering Miranda*,
54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 435, 457 (1987)31
